

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

Office of the Municipal Mayor Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. <u>16</u> Series of 2018

REORGANIZING THE PEOPLES LAW ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON.

WHEREAS, pursuant to R.A. 6975, as amended by R.A. 8551, every city and municipality shall create their respective Peoples Law Enforcement Board, and in faithful compliance thereto, the Sanguniang Bayan enacted Municipal Ordinance No. 5, series of 1999 creating said body in the municipality;

WHEREAS, the May 14, 2018 Barangay Elections necessitates a reorganization of the People's Law Enforcement Board to include therein a representative from the Liga ng mga Barangay pursuant to R.A. 6975 as amended and subsequent issuances providing guidelines governing the composition of thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in me as Municipal Mayor of Itogon, Benguet, I, **ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN**, hereby reorganize the Peoples Law Enforcement Board, to wit:

Section 1. <u>Members:</u> The members of the Peoples Law Enforcement Board shall be as follows:

ATTY. JODEA BRENDALYN R. ACAY-CAMUYOT Sanguniang Bayan Representative HON. EDWIN O. ATUMPAG, Liga Representative MS. JULIET K. BALDO MR. JESSIE TAYABAN ENGR. MICHAEL G. TAULI

Provided further, that the Chairman of the PLEB shall be elected from among its members.

Section 2. <u>Secretariat:</u> There is also hereby created a Secretariat to assist the PLEB in the performance of its duties and functions. Said secretariat shall be composed of the following:

Head Secretariat:

MR. ROCK H. CARINO

Members:

MS. GIRLIE A. NABUS

MS. CARIE T. KIMMAYONG

Section 3. Repealing Clause. All Administrative Orders and executive issuances inconsistent with this ORDER or parts hereof are deemed repealed accordingly.

Section 4. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 30th day of August, 2018 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

Municipal Wayor

Copy furnished:

-All concerned

-Mr. Cesar U. Ating, DILG-MLGOO

-file